# OP \$315.00 2862874

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM418018

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Barings Finance LLC		01/31/2017	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Arxan Technologies, Inc.		
Street Address:	650 California Street		
Internal Address:	Suite 2750		
City:	San Francisco		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94108		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2862874	ARXAN	
Registration Number:	3757353	ARXAN GUARDING YOUR IP	
Registration Number:	3887433	BINDIT	
Registration Number:	4147079	ENSUREIT	
Registration Number:	3450304	GUARDIT	
Registration Number:	4068399	GUARDSPEC	
Registration Number:	4273474	PROTECTING THE APP ECONOMY	
Registration Number:	3636566	TRANSFORMIT	
Registration Number:	4477978	MOBILITY MOVING FORWARD	
Registration Number:	4548103	MAM	
Registration Number:	3919221	EASE	
Registration Number:	3783855	APPERIAN	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 800-494-5225

**Email:** ipteam@nationalcorp.com

TRADEMARK REEL: 005999 FRAME: 0217

900396844

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130
Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, LTD

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	F168729
	1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robin Dunn
SIGNATURE:	/Robin Dunn/
DATE SIGNED:	03/02/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Trademark Cover Sheet with IP Release#page3.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet with IP Release#page4.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet with IP Release#page5.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet with IP Release#page6.tif source=Trademark Cover Sheet with IP Release#page7.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

**TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST** dated as of January 31, 2017, by BARINGS FINANCE LLC (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, ARXAN TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (the "Grantor") and the Secured Party entered into (i) a Patent Security Agreement dated July 30, 2014 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), which Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2014, at Reel 033451, Frame 0939, as supplemented by that certain Patent Security Supplement dated December 9, 2016 (the "Patent Security Supplement"), and (ii) a Trademark Security Agreement dated July 30, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 31, 2014, at Reel 5333, Frame 0710, as supplemented by that certain Trademark Security Supplement dated December 9, 2016 (the "Trademark Security Supplement"), for the purpose of securing certain indebtedness and obligations of the Grantor to the Secured Party for the benefit of the lenders party to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of July 30, 2014 (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Patent Security Agreement, the Patent Security Supplement, the Trademark Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Supplement, the Grantor pledged and assigned to the Secured Party, and granted to the Secured Party a security interest with power of sale in, certain patents, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Exhibit A hereto, and certain trademarks, including, without limitation, the marks listed on Exhibit B hereto (collectively, the "Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor intends to repay certain indebtedness and obligations and terminate the Credit Agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the foregoing premises, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property, and hereby assigns and transfers to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty or recourse whatsoever, all of the Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property, effective as of the date set forth above.

[signature page follows]

BARIN	GS FINANCE LLC,
as Adm	inistrative Agent
By: Name:	MM
Name:	Mark-Hindson
Title:	Managing Director

# **EXHIBIT A**

# UNITED STATES ISSUED PATENTS

# 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

<u>Grantor</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Registration</u> <u>Number</u>	Registration <u>Date</u>	<u>Patent</u> <u>Application</u> <u>Number</u>	Application <u>Date</u>
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	6,941,463	9/6/2005	App. No. 09/312,230	5/14/1999
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	6,957,341	10/18/2005	App. No. 10/100,682	3/18/2002
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	7,287,166	10/23/2007	App. No. 10/620,534	7/16/2003
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	7,757,097	7/13/2010	App. No. 11/190,475	7/27/2005
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	7,707,433	4/27/2010	App. No. 11/252,049	10/17/2005
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	7,853,018	12/14/2010	App. No. 11/558,765	11/10/2006
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	8,510,571	8/13/2013	App. No. 10/809,155	3/24/2004
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	9,397,885	N/A	App. No. 13/627,533	9/26/2012
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	8,850,424	11/8/2012	App. No. 13/462,457	5/4/2011
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	N/A	N/A	App. No. 13/660,414	10/25/2012
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	9,354,849	5/31/2016	App. No. 14/208,068	N/A

# 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Grantor</u>	Patent Registration Number	Registration <u>Date</u>	Patent Application Number	Application Date
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	<u>-</u>	App. No. 13/591,640	8/22/2012
Arxan Technologies, Inc.		-	App. No. 13/965,727	8/13/2013

A-1

Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 13/964,913	8/12/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/030,160	9/18/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/030,183	9/18/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/283,427	5/21/2014
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/065,770	10/29/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	<del>.</del>	-	App. No. 14/682,592	4/9/2015
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	₩	App. No. 14/672,509	3/30/2015
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	_	-	App. No. 61/551,777	-
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/019,734	_
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 14/208,093	3/14/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	-	-	App. No. 13/627,447	9/28/2011

3. PATENT LICENSES None.

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### UNITED STATES ISSUED TRADEMARKS

# **Trademark Registrations**

#### 1. REGISTERED TRADEMARKS

<u>Grantor</u>	Trademark Title	Trademark Application Number	Trademark Registration Number	Date of Application	Date of Registration
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	ARXAN	78/276,894	2,862,874	7/21/2013	7/13/2004
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	ARXAN GUARDING YOUR IP	77/790,142	3,757,353	7/27/2009	3/9/2010
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	BindIT	77/796,520	3,887,433	8/4/2009	12/7/2010
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	EnsureIT	77/935,638	4,147,079	2/15/2010	5/22/2012
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	GUARDIT	77/091,771	3,450,304	1/26/2007	6/17/2008
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	GuardSpec	85/142,921	4,068,399	10/1/2010	12/6/2011
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	PROTECTING THE APP ECONOMY	85/584,820	4,273,474	3/30/2013	1/8/2013
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	TRANSFORMIT	77/500,473	3,636,566	6/17/2008	6/9/2009
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	MOBILITY MOVING FORWARD	N/A	4,477,978	6/27/2013	2/4/2014
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	MAM	N/A	4,548,103	3/2/2012	6/10/2014
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	EASE	N/A	3,919,221	5/5/2010	2/15/2011
Arxan Technologies, Inc.	APPERIAN	N/A	3,783,855	8/27/2009	5/4/2010

- 2. TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS None.
- 3. TRADEMARK LICENSES None.

RECORDED: 03/02/2017

B-1